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BEFORZ THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION CF THE STATZ 6? IFCINIA

In the Matter of the Application) .

of GLENDALZ CITY LINES, INC., ) Application No. 28583
for authority to increase its )

fares. )

Cosgrove, Clayton, Cramer & Diether by Leonard A. Diether
and C. H. .Hasbrouck for applicant; Henry MeClernan and John H.
Lauten for the Ccity of Glendale; Archie L. walters for the City of
Burbank; Roger Arneberg by Clark H. Sturm for tne City of Los
Angeles. -

PINICH

In this application Glencale City Lines, Inc., seeks

authority under Section 63(a) of the Public Utilities Act to estab-

lish increased fares and revised fare zones.

Public hYearings were held in this matter before Commis-
sioner Mittelstaedt and Examiner Chiesa, at Glendale, on October 10,
1947, and at Los Angeles, on October 11, 1947, at which time the
matter was taken under submission.

Apwlicant, through its transportation consultant, pre-
sented testimony relative to the earning position of the company,
showing the estimated return under present fares and the‘fare~struc-
ture set forth in its application. Representativeé‘of the Commis-
sion's engincering staff likewise presented testimony relative to
estimated earnings under present'énd nroposed fares as well as under

other fare structures, also testimony as to the adeguacy of service.
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A consulting engineer for the City of Glendale introduced.
a report on the financial results of Opératidn for the calendar
years 1941 to 1946, inclusive, but did not present estimates of the
future earning position of the company.

The ccmpany and Commission witnesses differed sharply
as to estimates of revenue to be expected, both under continuance
of present fare and under the fare structure proposed by the com-
pany; and also as to the estimated cost of rendering service. The
following table sets forth the two estimates for the twelve-month

period ending Vctober 31, 1948.

TApplicant's Exhibit yil:r.U.C. Staff Exhibit ,Ii
Present Proposed : Preseat Proposed
Fare Fare Fare : Fare

OPZRATING REVENUZS

Passenger Fevenue
QOther Revenue

Sh2l, 313
2,716

5401,810

7,220

wh79 360
LZDO

Total

OPERATING TXPINSES
Egq. Mtce. & Gar.
Exvense
Transportation
Traffic, Solic. &
Advertising 860
Insurance & Safety 13 1196
Adm. & General 25,576
Depreciation L2, 1719

Operating Taxes %2:335)

Wkl , 029

v 96,398
187 672

2,860
21, 200
28, 913
h2 719

©409,330"

v 80,430
190,730

3,240

21, ,040
24, 650'
33,120
31,7&0

TL28,060

% 80,430
190,730

3,240
21,040
21,650
33,120
31,740

Omerating Rents
400,620

Net before Inco:Ta%es L3, 341)
QOnerating Ratio 112.13%
Income Taxes -

Net Operating vacomw”;( L1)
Rate 3ase , 3
Rate of Return
[files Operated

Total

(Red)

3.98;
1,044, 6&8 1,04k, 6#8

384,950

&
v
$ 24,380

‘94 0%
o 5,420
, 18,960

2203, 380

’ 9 3%

1,060,000

~$384,950

$103, 110
78 9%

L0,150
62 960
5203, 380
31, 0%

1,060,000 -

.
-
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An over-all comparison between the two estimates of oper-

ation under »resent fares discloses the fact that applicant fore-
casts revenucs $52,051 lower, and operating exvenses 415,670 hnigher,
than those developed by the Commission's staff.

The difference in revenue estimates arises from the fact
that anvlicant and the Coamission's engincer reach different con-
clusions as to the future trend of traffic. During June, 1946, the
employces of applicant were on strike from the 6th td 15th, inclu—
sive. Service was resumed on June 17 at a levél considerably lower
than that existing Jjust prior to the strike. Applicant's witness
estimates a 1C.5% decline in pvassenger revenue in view of the down
trend expericnce since March, 1947. On the other hand, the Commis—
sion's enginecr was of the opinion that the depressed level of traf-
fie, particularly since June, 19L7, can be attributed‘soleiy to the
strike, and.that in instances vwhiere strikes had occuffed;in other
communities, similar reductions in traffic were followed by a -
resumption of the original <raffic level.

' The principal differences in cstimates of operating ex-
penses pertain to maintenance o equipment and depreciation expense.
Both applicant's and Commission's witnesses used estimates of cost
on a mileage basis; applicant at 6 cents per mile and the Commis-
gion's engineer at 4.11 éents. The 6-cent ratc, so the witness
testifiéd, ic bascé on an estimate furniched by the cémpanny“Oper-
ating department. The Commission's engincer based his costs on a
detailed analysis of the mileage expected to be operated by differ-
ent age groups of buses with estimated cost for each grouﬁ.

Tae difference in depreciation expense estimates ray be

attributed to the manner of approach used by the two witnesses.
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Applicant's estimate reflects the accounting procedufe of the com-
pany which includes the net amount resulting from monies received
from five buses leased to Pasadena City Lines; Inc., depreciated
on a five-year basis, and that paid out for five buses leased from
affiliated companies. For the purpose of computing depreciation
expense, the Commission's engineer considered all busés in the
Glenda;e operation as owned by the coampany. The estimates of rate
base differed'principallf due to the theories employed. Thé cém—
ponents of the two bases are shown below:

Depreciated Investment .- -

Applicant. P.U.C, Staff
- Ex, # Bx, #17 .

Structures, and motor coach, garage,
and office equipment $169,687 $178,250

Service value of fully depreciated
motor-coach equipment 14,152 -

- Land - 45,000 15,130
Materials and Supplies 15,000 _9,000.
Organization 7,000 1,000

Working cash . s --»h”
Total - §2§o,’ 839., - . $203,3%0

' The various differences in these two estimates
represent the views of the engineers who preparéd them. Both
estimates appear to have certain defeects with respect to the
generally accepted principles relating to the amount on whichva
carrier is entitled to earn a return.

The City of Glendale contends that certain revenue re-

ceived by applicant from Pacific Elec&rie Railway Company should be
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included ac operating revenue. Said revenue is paid to applicant
pursuant 10 an agrecment between it and the Pacific Electric Rail-
way Company which, among other things, provides:

"5. Railway proposes to continuc its inter-
urhan nassenger scrvice by rallway or rotor coach or both;
Railway agrees to withdraw from local passenger service
in the Glendale arcz, excest local passenger service
within the City of Glendale on its interurban cars or
motor coachis or both, operated on Brand Boulevard, Glen-
daks Bouwlevard and Glendale Avenue, so0 loag 2s they con-
tinuc to be operated on the samec, or substanticlly the.
same routecs. Raillway agrees that said operating company
shall have the right to cngage in local motor coach
service on Brand Houlevard, Gleadalc Avenue and Glenoaks
Boulevard, and agrces that at no time will it oppose in
any way the exercise by Glendale operating company of
said rights. ' : : -

"It is understocd and agreed that so long 2s
said operating company does not operate on said above
named streets, Railway will pay thc saild operating
company:

. M"a) Twenty-two and onc-half ner cent
1/2%) of the gross reveaue derived by Railway

(2
from its local vassengers whose transvortation on
Railwey's line is confined wholly to Srand Boule-
vard within the civy limits of Glendale, and . . .

"(b) TFor 2 meriod of two ycars ten per

cent (L0%) of the gross revenuc derived by Reilway

from local passengers whose traasportotion on Rail-

way's line is confincd wholly to the city limits of

Glendale in connection with Railway's operations on

Glcnoaks Boulevard." (This »rovision is no longer in

effeet.)

The revenue from this source amounts to $1,388.33 per
month or 516,660 per anaum. Anplicant contcnds that this revenue
connot be considercd as derived from operations but is a payment
for rights sold to the Pacific Zlcctric Railway Company. It
appears that Glendale City Lines, Inc. possesscs the right for
local service on Brand Boulevard and that the Pacific Electric
Railwzy Company, in a scase, functions es its agent in so far as

& portion of thc local tronsportation on said street is concerned.

-5




A revicw of the rccord with respect to this item clearly justifies
thce conclusion that the revenuwe rcceived by applicant under this
arrangement is. operating income and should be so trecated.

Thé ¢vidence of rccord, including‘fhe ¢stimates and.
forcecasts nercinbefore discussed, lcads-us to the conclusion that
applicunt, with no change in its presens farc structure, may be
reasonably cxpected 0 carn & net reveauc during the year ending
October 31, 1948, of some SL0,000'Eefcre income taxes,‘or approxi-
mately 323,000 cfter taxes, TG Operauing resio on whis Wasls
would be about $1% before taxes. It appenrs that ;x‘\;ch'an;opc_erat-
ing result will provide a reasonable and zdeguate return for this
operation. | . |

Upon carcful considcration of 2ll tiac facts and circum-
stances of record, the Commission is of the opinion‘and'finds as
a faet that no incrense in applicant's present fares has been

Cjustificed. Thac application will b¢ cenied.

Public hoearings having been held, the matter submitted,.

and tae Commission being fully adviscd,

TT IS HEREBY CRDZRED that the application of Glendale

City Lines, Inc., No. 28583, be, and it hcreby is, denied.
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The effcetive date of this order shall be twenty (20)

days from the dave nercof. | .,{
Dated at MM California, this }é =~
éay of %‘QM - ,

CCIT XSS IONERS




